
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P E N S I O N S  
B O A R D  

   

Monday 18 November 2019 
 

at 10.00 am 
   

Room 102, Hackney Town Hall, Mare Street, 
London E8 1EA 

  
 

  
Membership: Samantha Lloyd (Scheme Member) (Chair) 

Kay Brown (Employer Representative) 
Michael Hartney (Scheme Member) 
 

  
   
  
  
TIM SHIELDS  
CHIEF EXECUTVE  

 

   
  
 Contact: 

Peter Gray 
Governance Services 
Tel: 020 8356 3326 
Email: Peter. Gray@hackney.gov.uk 

 
The press and public are welcome to attend this meeting 

 



 

AGENDA 
Monday 18 November 2019 

  

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

  
1   Apologies for absence   

 
2   Declarations of Interest- - Members to declare as appropriate   

 
3   Minutes of the previous meeting  9 - 14 

 
4   Review of the work of the Pensions regulator - update and training  15 - 86 

 
5   London CIV Update  87 - 90 

 
6   Data Improvement Update  91 - 94 

 
7   TPR Code Compliance Checklist  95 - 128 

 
8   Risk Register Review  129 - 138 

 
9   Actuarial Valuation & Investment Strategy Setting  139 - 142 

 
10   Review of Pensions Committee Work  143 - 146 

 
11   Good Governance Consultation Update  147 - 184 

 
12   Board Workplan - Forward look  185 - 186 

 
13   Any other business   

 
Exclusion of Press and Public 14   
RESOLVED:  
 
The Press and Public be excluded from the meeting during the 
consideration of agenda item 6 due to the disclosure of exempt information 
as defined under paragraph 7, Part 1, Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 

 

 Wards Affected 
 

Contact Officer 
 
  
 

 

 

Item No Title Page No 



15   Exempt Minutes of previous meeting  187 - 188 

 



 
ACCESS AND INFORMATION 

 
Location 
 
Hackney Town Hall is on Mare Street, bordered by Wilton Way and Reading Lane, almost 
directly opposite Hackney Picturehouse. 
 
 
Trains – Hackney Central Station (London Overground) – Turn right on leaving the station, turn 
right again at the traffic lights into Mare Street, walk 200 metres and look fo
[...]
ions of Interests - Members to declare as appropriate  
 
2.1    There were no declarations of interest.  
 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting  
 
3.1   The Minutes of the meeting held on 29th November were agreed as a correct 
record, subject to amending to reflect that there was no impact on CPC contributions.  
 
Matters Arising  
 
3.1.2    It was agreed that future agendas for Board meetings be agreed with the Chair 
of the Board.  
 
3.1.2   Rachel Cowburn told the Board that the process for making appointments to 
the Board and the Pensions Committee would soon be underway, with interviews in 
May this year.  Other appointments were being planned for October.  
 
3.1.3   The previous meeting of the Board asked for the ‘London Pensions Collective 
Investment Vehicle’ governance arrangements to on the agenda for the present 
meeting, following concerns around the effectiveness of its governance arrangements. 
The Chair asked for an update on these arrangements and the direction the 
organisation was taking. She referred to the current disconnect as a result of how the 
organisation was set up and the removal of investment choice and the need for fund 
managers that met current needs. Further, it was considered that the Stakeholder 
group should set a strategy on taking ‘early pension’. Councillor Rob Chapman, 
Hackney’s representative on the CIV, referred to cultural difficulties at the 
organisation, with insufficient transparency and problems around the nature of its 
surrounding legislation. He told the Board that the governance arrangements had 
recently been reviewed and outlined arrangements in place. A new Chief Executive 
had been appointed by the Board with stakeholder involvement and it was hoped to 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



Wednesday, 20th March, 2019  

have an open collaborative approach going forward, with engagement with 
stakeholders having started.  Rachel Cowburn told the Board that the government had 
issued new asset pooling guidelines and
[...]
ork on numbers of members. In 
response to the chairs questions It was confirmed that much data cleansing had been 
carried out, including for new joiners and that there was confidence in the accuracy of 
the process. Work was ongoing on uploading reports and these would go on member 
records. The Chair asked if Hackney had the correct processes in place. Michael 
Honeysett confirmed that tests were currently being carried out. It was confirmed that 
Pensions Administration would be recompensed for work in this regard. The 
Committee asked for a report back to the next meeting on progress on the issuing of 
pension statements.   
 
RESOLVED:  
 
1. To note the actions taken to improve data provision from the Council, in respect of 
those employees who are members of the LGPS. 
 
2.   That an update on the progress of the issuing of pension’s statements be made to 
the next meeting of the Board.  

Page 10



Wednesday, 20th March, 2019  

 
       ACTION: Rachel Cowburn  
 

5 Pensions Fund  -  Risk Register Review and Policy  
 
5.1 Rachel Cowburn presented the new format for the Pension Fund Risk Register 
following concerns expressed by the Board about its length and detail. The Register 
summarised potential significant risks to which the Fund was exposed and the controls 
in place to manage those risks.  The report also introduced an update to the Fund’s 
Risk Policy, which was approved by the Pensions Committee in December 2018. The 
Chair referred to risks in governance, with Rachel Cowburn’s response that most of 
the risk was in the area of administrative work. It was noted that there was a move 
towards pooling to lessen the risk. The risk register would be submitted to every 
meeting of the Board.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. To note the updates to the format of the risk register  
 

2. To note the updated risk policy 
 

3. To agree the provision of a high level risk summary at each meeting, with 
periodic (no less than triennial) review of the full underlying register  

 
 

6 Review of Pensions Committee Work - October 2018 - March 2019  
 
6.1   Rachel Cowburn introduced the report on the work undertaken by the Pensions 
Committee at its meetings in the period from October 2018 to February 2019 and to 
note items that are relevant to the work of the Pension Board. It also included a 
forward look at the upcoming work of the Committee during 2019.  
 
6.2   Councillor Rob Chapman told the Board that work was underway to transfer the 
private debt mandate, the amount being 160m. He told the Board that the council was 
in the last stages of negotiating investments,   
  
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the report  
 

7 Pensions Fund Admissions Policy - Admitted Bodies (2019)  
 
7.1   Rachel Cowburn introduced an update to the Pension Fund Admissions Policy. 
The Policy was concerned with the admission of new employers to the Fund when 
external contractors take on staff who are members, or eligible to be members, of the 
LGPS under a TUPE arrangement. The Board reviewed the admissions policy, 
employer admissions to the Fund (2019) prior to approval by the Pensions Committee.   
 
7.2   Rachel Cowburn told the Board that this had been an unexpected legislative 
change. The LGPS regulations 2013 now provided for the payment of the Exit Credit 
by the administering authority to a ceasing employer of the Fund. Where a ceasing 
employer’s liabilities are fully funded and there is surplus of assets in the Fund relating 
to that employer, an exit credit must be paid by the administering authority to an 

Page 11



Wednesday, 20th March, 2019  

exiting employer. This had significant implications for both the Fund and employers, 
particularly where risk-sharing arrangements are in place.  
 
     
 

8 Compliance with Code of Practice  
 
8.1     Rachel Cowburn introduced the report informing the Board that from 1st April 
2015 the Pensions Regulator had assumed responsibility for public service pension 
scheme and put in place codes of practice for public service pension schemes 
covering a number of areas relating to the management of schemes. The Board noted 
that the Code of Practice for Public Service Pension Schemes came into force from 1st 
April and all schemes must now consider whether they comply with the scheme. 
Rachel Cowburn referred to the fact that a good reconciliation process was now in 
place.  
 
8.2   The chair referred to the fact that an improvement was required in the area of 
training for members of the Board.  Rachel Cowburn agreed to re-circulate the training 
needs analysis and the Pensions Regulation Checklist.   
 
      ACTION: Rachel Cowburn 
 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
To note the Code of Compliance Checklist and areas where further work was required 
and being undertaken. 
 

9 GMP Reconciliation Update  
 
9.1    Rachel Cowburn introduced the report providing the Pensions Board with an 
update on the Fund’s GMP reconciliation (Guaranteed Minimum Pensions) exercise, 
which was being undertaken to ensure that scheme member records for periods spent 
contracted out of the second state pension are properly accounted for. The report 
provided an update on the progress of Phase 2 of the reconciliation exercise and 
outlined factors for considering and agreeing an increase in the budget to complete 
Phase 2, and to consider the proposal and budget for beginning the next phase of the 
project, Phase 3a – Certification & Reconciliation (initial stage). In response to the 
Chair it was confirmed that the GMP reconciliation was a cost borne by the fund. In 
response to Michael Hartney it was confirmed that the DWP would be notified of the 
reconciliation.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the report. 
 

10 Pension Fund Actuarial Valuation 2019 - Introduction  
 
10.1   Rachel Cowburn presented the report providing an introduction to the 2019 
valuation process and set out an indicative timetable. The report covered measures 
discussed with the Fund actuary to address potential timetabling issues resulting from 
later data provision and summarised the latest developments with regards to the use 
of the LGPS Scheme Advisory Board and Treasury Cost Cap mechanisms.  

Page 12



Wednesday, 20th March, 2019  

 
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the report 
 

11 Any Other Business  
 
11.1   There was no other business 
 

 
Duration of the meeting: 10am -  11:30pm  
 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 4 

REPORT OF THE GROUP DIRECTOR, FINANCE AND CORPORATE 
RESOURCES 

 

Review of the Pensions 
Regulator’s Work – Update and 
Training 
 
Pensions Board   
18th November 2019 
 

 
Classification 

PUBLIC 

 
Enclosures 

Three 

AGENDA ITEM NO. Ward(s) affected 
 

ALL 

 
 

1. ￫ INTRODUCTION ¶ 

1.1 The purpose of this report is for the Pensions Board to consider the work undertaken 
by the Pensions Regulator (TPR) in relation to governance and administration risks 
in public service pension schemes. The report sets out the background to the 
Regulator’s work, highlights key points from the Regulator’s recent report on its 
findings and suggests areas in which the Hackney Pension Fund demonstrates good 
practice and those in which it can make improvements to its governance and 
administration. The report also introduces the Regulator’s administration and 
governance survey for 2019, for discussion by the Board. During the meeting, the 
Board will receive a training session covering the work set out in this report.  

 

2. ￫ RECOMMENDATIONS¶ 

2.1 The Pensions Board is recommended to: 

 Note the report, with particular reference to the areas in which the Hackney 
Pension Fund could make improvements to its governance and 
administration.  

 Note the requirement to complete the scheme governance and administration 
survey by 29th November 2019.  

 

3. ￫ RELATED DECISIONS¶ 

3.1 N/A 

 

4. ￫ COMMENTS OF THE GROUP DIRECTOR OF FINANCE & CORPORATE 

RESOURCES¶ 

4.1 Understanding the expectations of the Pensions Regulator, who has 
[...]
 please contact James Murray (Director, 

OMB Research) at james.murray@ombresearch.co.uk or on 01732 220582. 

19 

 

Page 85



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 3 

REPORT OF THE GROUP DIRECTOR, FINANCE AND CORPORATE 
RESOURCES 

 

London CIV Update 
 
Pensions Board   
18th November 2019 
 

 
Classification 

PUBLIC 

 
Enclosures 

None 

AGENDA ITEM NO. Ward(s) affected 
 

ALL 

 
 

1. ￫ INTRODUCTION ¶ 

1.1 This report provides the Pensions Board with an overview of recent developments at 
the London CIV, including the requirement to recruit a new Chief Investment Officer 
(CIO) and the introduction of a new workstream to consider Responsible Investment 
(RI). A representative of the London CIV will be in attendance at the Board to provide 
a verbal update and take questions from Board members.    

 

2. ￫ RECOMMENDATIONS¶ 

2.1 The Pensions Board is recommended to: 

 Note the report 

 

3. ￫ RELATED DECISIONS¶ 

3.1 Pensions Board 29th November 218 - London CIV Governance Update 

3.2 Pensions Committee 23rd July 2018 - London CIV Update 

 

4. ￫ COMMENTS OF THE GROUP DIRECTOR OF FINANCE & CORPORATE 

RESOURCES¶ 

4.2 Regular engagement with the London CIV helps the Board to understand the impact 
of pooling on the Fund’s investment governance. This in turn ensures the Board is 
able to support the Fund in its decision-making and delivery of its investment 
objectives, helping to ensure the long term financial health of the Fund and that of its 
stakeholders, including the Council.    

4.3 There are no immediate financial implications arising from this report. 

 

5. ￫ COMMENTS OF THE DIRECTOR OF LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE SERVICES¶ 

5.1 The role of the Pension Board is prescribed by Section 106 of the Local Government 
Pension Scheme Regulations 2013 and includes the following:   

 Securing compliance with the Local Government Pension Scheme 
Regulations 2013 and any other legislation relating to the governance and 
administration 
[...]
ol level 
 Improved stewardship e.g. via improved processes on shareholder litigations 

and class actions 
 Wider range of funds, for LLAs to be able to implement their own RI policies 

8.3 An initial scoping exercise is now being carried out to help identify LLA expectations 
and priorities, with initial feedback due by the end of 2019. 

 

 

Ian Williams 
Group Director, Finance & Corporate Resources 
 
Report Originating Officers: Rachel Cowburn 020-8356 2630 
Financial considerations: Michael Honeysett 020-8356 3332 
Legal comments: Juliet Babb 020-8356 6183 

Page 89



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 4 

REPORT OF THE GROUP DIRECTOR, FINANCE AND CORPORATE 
RESOURCES 

 

Data Improvement Update 
 
Pensions Board   
18th November 2019 
 

 
Classification 

PUBLIC 

 
Enclosures 

None 

AGENDA ITEM NO. Ward(s) affected 
 

ALL 

 
 

1. ￫ INTRODUCTION ¶ 

1.1 This report provides the Board with an update on progress made on issuing the 
2018/19 Annual Benefit Statements (ABSs) to active members of the Fund. The 
report also covers actions taken to help improve in the longer term the quality of data 
provided by the Council as an employer and to cleanse the data currently held on the 
pension administration system in relation to Hackney Council and schools’ staff.  

 

2. ￫ RECOMMENDATIONS¶ 

2.1 The Pensions Board is recommended to: 

 Note the actions taken to improve data provision from the Council, in respect 
of those employees who are members of the LGPS, to the pension 
administrators 

 

3. ￫ RELATED DECISIONS¶ 

3.1 Pensions Board 20th March 2019 - Data Improvement Update 

3.2 Pensions Board 29th November 2018 – Data Improvement Update   

3.3 Pensions Board 21st March 2018 - ABS Breach Reporting and 2017/18 Year End 
Data 

 

4. COMMENTS OF THE GROUP DIRECTOR OF FINANCE & CORPORATE 

RESOURCES¶ 

4.1 The standard of monthly and year end contribution data provided by the Council to 
the Pension Fund has declined in rece
[...]
T to manage this process on a 
monthly basis.   

8.5 As set out above, the Fund is looking to move to automated monthly data collection 
for the Council, to help reduce dependence on manual processes and a single year 
report. The Fund has a timetable in place to go live with the new process during Q4 
2019/20; however, it is also vital that contingency plans are in place to allow delivery 
of the 2019/20 benefit statements if the go live date is delayed. The Fund is working 
with Equiniti to draw up potential timescales, and will make arrangements with the 
Council for a 2019/20 year end report to be produced.  

 

 

 

 
Ian Williams 
Group Director, Finance & Corporate Resources 
 
Report Originating Officers: Rachel Cowburn 020-8356 2630 
Financial considerations: Michael Honeysett 020-8356 3332 
Legal comments: Juliet Babb 020-8356 6183 

Page 94



Page 1 of 3 

REPORT OF THE GROUP DIRECTOR, FINANCE AND CORPORATE 
RESOURCES 

 

TPR Code Compliance Checklist 
 
Pensions Board   
18th November 2019 
 

 
Classification 

PUBLIC 

 
Enclosures 

One 

AGENDA ITEM NO. Ward(s) affected 
 

ALL 

 
 

1. ￫ INTRODUCTION ¶ 

1.1 From 1st April 2015 the Pensions Regulator (TPR) assumed responsibility for public 
service pension schemes and put in place codes of practice for public service pension 
schemes covering a number of areas relating to the management of schemes. The 
Code of Practice for Public Service Pension Schemes came into force from 1st April 
and all schemes must now consider whether they comply with the Code.  

1.2 This report covers an updated Compliance Checklist for the London Borough of 
Hackney Pension Fund. 

 

2. ￫ RECOMMENDATIONS¶ 

2.1 The Pensions Board is recommended to: 

 Note the Code of Compliance Checklist and where further work is required 
and being undertaken 

 

3. ￫ RELATED DECISIONS¶ 

3.1 Pensions Board 20th March 2019 - TPR Compliance Checklist 

 

4. COMMENTS OF THE GROUP DIRECTOR OF FINANCE & CORPORATE 

RESOURCES¶ 
[...]
 Pension Board Members charged with financial administration, decision-making or oversight with regards to the Fund are fully equipped with the knowledge and skills to discharge the duties and responsibilities allocated to them

The Fund is aware that good governance means an organisation is open in its dealings and readily provides information to interested parties

All relevant legislation is understood and complied with

The Fund aims to be at the forefront of best practice for LGPS funds

The Fund manages Conflicts of Interest appropriately

07/11/2019 Governance Hackney PF Risk Register - Aon v7 - September 2019 final.xlsm

P
age 138



Page 1 of 3 

REPORT OF THE GROUP DIRECTOR, FINANCE AND CORPORATE 
RESOURCES 

 

Actuarial Valuation & Investment 
Strategy Setting – Progress Update 
 
Pensions Board   
18th November 2019 
 

 
Classification 

PUBLIC 

 
Enclosures 

None 

AGENDA ITEM NO. Ward(s) affected 
 

ALL 

 
 

1. ￫ INTRODUCTION ¶ 

1.1 This report provides the Board with an introduction to the 2019 valuation process and 
sets out progress to date and the expected timetable. It also provides an overview of 
the process the Fund will follow to set its investment strategy once the outcome of 
the valuation is known.  

 

2. ￫ RECOMMENDATIONS¶ 

2.1 The Pensions Board is recommended to: 

 Note the report 

 

3. ￫ RELATED DECISIONS¶ 

3.1 Pensions Committee 26th March 2019 - Pension Fund Actuarial Valuation 2019 - 
Introduction 

3.2 Pensions Committee 29th March 2017 - Pension Fund Actuarial Valuation 2016 – 
Valuation Report 

 

4. ￫ COMMENTS OF THE GROUP DIRECTOR OF FINANCE & CORPORATE 

RESOURCES¶ 

4.1 The triennial valuation outcome is sensitive to both the actuarial and financial 
assumptions made within the valuation, and the membership data used; significant 
variations to either the assumptions or the data used could impact the Fund’s financial 
position. Given the relationship between the Pension Fund and the Council, the inputs 
to the
[...]
ing rights) 
attaching to investments 

7.5 In setting the investment strategy, the Committee will consider the Fund’s approach 
to each of the points above. In addition to considering the Fund’s strategic asset 
allocation, approach to risk and approach to pooling, the Committee will also give 
formal consideration to the Fund’s Responsible Investment policy, considering both 
the active stewardship of assets and how ESG factors can be taken into account in 
investment decision making. The Fund has a formal target in place to reduce its 
exposure to carbon reserves; consideration of this target will also form a formal part 
of the investment strategy.  

 

Ian Williams 
Group Director, Finance & Corporate Resources 

 
Report Originating Officers: Rachel Cowburn 020-8356 2630 
Financial considerations: Michael Honeysett 020-8356 3332 
Legal comments: Juliet Babb 020-8356 6183 
 

Page 141



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 4 

REPORT OF THE GROUP DIRECTOR, FINANCE AND CORPORATE 
RESOURCES 

 

Review of the Work of the 
Pensions Committee 
 
Pensions Board   
18th November 2019 
 

 
Classification 

PUBLIC 

 
Enclosures 

None 

AGENDA ITEM NO. Ward(s) affected 
 

ALL 

 
 

1. ￫ INTRODUCTION ¶ 

1.1 The purpose of this report is for the Pensions Board to consider the work undertaken 
by the Pensions Committee at its meetings in the period from March 2019 to 
September 2019 and to note items that are relevant to the work of the Pension Board. 
It also includes a forward look at the upcoming work of the Committee during 2020. 

 

2. ￫ RECOMMENDATIONS¶ 

2.1 The Pensions Board is recommended to: 

 Note the report 

 

3. RELATED DECISIONS¶ 

3.1 Pensions Committee (10th September 2019) 

3.2 Pensions Committee (25th June 2019) 

3.3 Pensions Committee (26th March 2019) 

 

4. COMMENTS OF THE GROUP DIRECTOR OF FINANCE & CORPORATE 

RESOURCES¶ 

4.1 Understanding the remit of and decisions taken by the Pensions Committee helps the 
Pension
[...]
s Committee has been arranged for 20th November 
for the Committee to consider the results of an updated carbon risk audit carried out 
over the summer. The audit was commissioned to review performance against the 
Fund’s target to reduce exposure to carbon reserves by 50% by 2022. With a full 
valuation cycle having passed since the introduction of the target, the Committee 
requested an interim assessment to review performance and assist in decision 
making for the Fund’s new investment strategy.  

7.3 The Committee will also be considering a number of policy updates over the coming 
months. Updates are due to the Pensions Administration Strategy (PAS) and 

Page 145



Page 4 of 4 

Communications Policy in March 2020, as well as to the Business Plan at the June 
2020 meeting.  

 

Ian Williams 
Group Director, Finance & Corporate Resources 

 
Report Originating Officers: Rachel Cowburn 020-8356 2630 
Financial considerations: Michael Honeysett 020-8356 3332 
Legal comments: Juliet Babb 020-8356 6183 
 

Page 146



Page 1 of 4 

REPORT OF THE GROUP DIRECTOR, FINANCE AND CORPORATE 
RESOURCES 

 

Good Governance Consultation 
Update 
 
Pensions Board   
18th November 2019 
 

 
Classification 

PUBLIC 

 
Enclosures 

One 

AGENDA ITEM NO. Ward(s) affected 
 

ALL 

 
 

1. ￫ INTRODUCTION ¶ 

1.1 The purpose of this report is for the Pensions Board to consider the work on good 
governance undertaken by Hymans Robertson on behalf of the LGPS Scheme 
Advisory Board. It sets out the background to and context of the work, considers the 
good governance report produced by Hymans Robertson and sets out the expected 
next steps for the project.   

 

2. ￫ RECOMMENDATIONS¶ 

2.1 The Pensions Board is recommended to: 

 Note the report 

 

3. ￫ RELATED DECISIONS¶ 

3.1 N/A 

 

4. ￫ COMMENTS OF THE GROUP DIRECTOR OF FINANCE & CORPORATE 

RESOURCES¶ 

4.1 A sound understanding of governance across the wider Local Government Pension 
Scheme (LGPS) helps the Pension
[...]

TPR	 The Pensions Regulator 

Abbreviations

Page 183



London  |  Birmingham  |  Glasgow  |  Edinburgh	    T 020 7082 6000  |   www.hymans.co.uk   |   www.clubvita.co.uk

Hymans Robertson LLP (registered in England and Wales - One London Wall, London EC2Y 5EA - OC310282) is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority. A member of Abelica Global.  

© Hymans Robertson LLP. Hymans Robertson uses FSC approved paper. 

Page 184



Pensions Board Agenda - Forward Look 
 
March 2020 
Risk Register Review 
TPR Code of Practice Compliance Checklist 
Review of Pensions Committee Work 
Data Improvement Update 
Equiniti - Contract Implementation and Performance Review 
GMP Update 
Knowledge and Skills Self-assessment 
Actuarial Valuation - Update 
 

October 2020 
Risk Register Review 
TPR Code of Practice Compliance Checklist 
Review of Pensions Committee Work 
Investment Strategy - Delivery in a Pooled Environment 
London CIV Update 
Cyber Security Review 
Internal Controls review 
Communications review (to include development of employer and member self-service) 
 

Page 185

Agenda Item 12



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 187

Agenda Item 15



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Review of the work of the Pensions regulator - update and training
	4.1 - Review of the Pensions Regulator's Work - Update and Training - Appendix 1
	4.2 - Review of the Pensions Regulator's Work - Update and Training - Appendix 2 (2)
	4.3  - Review of the Pensions Regulator's Work - Update and Training - Appendix 3 (1)

	5 London CIV Update
	6 Data Improvement Update
	7 TPR Code Compliance Checklist
	7.1 - TPR Code Compliance Checklist - Appendix 1

	8 Risk Register Review
	8.1- Risk Register Review - Appendix 1a
	8.1b - Risk Register Review - Appendix 1b (2)
	8.1c- Risk Register Review - Appendix 1c

	9 Actuarial Valuation & Investment Strategy Setting
	10 Review of Pensions Committee Work
	11 Good Governance Consultation Update
	11.1 - Good Governance Consultation update - Appendix 1

	12 Board Workplan - Forward look
	15 Exempt Minutes of previous meeting



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE PENSIONS BOARD 
 

MONDAY 18 NOVEMBER 2019 
 
Present:  
 

 Samantha Lloyd (Chair) 
 Kay Brown  
 Michael Hartney  

  
Officers in Attendance: Michael Honeysett (Director of Financial 

Management) 
Rachel Cowburn (Head of Pension Fund 
investment) 
  

Also in Attendance: Catherine Pearce (Aon)  
Kevin Cullen (London CIV)  
Silvia Knott-Martin (London CIV)   

  
1 Apologies for absence  
 
1.1   There were no apologies for absence.  
 
2         Declarations of Interest- - Members to declare as appropriate  
 
2.1   There were no declarations of interest.  
 
3 Minutes of the previous meeting  
 
3.1    The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as a correct record with the 
addition of Catherine Pearce’s (Consultant) to the list of attendees.  
 

4. Review of the work of the Pensions regulator - update and training  
 
4.1    Catherine Pearce (Consultant), presented to the Board on the review of the 
Pensions Regulator’s Work.   
 
4.2     Points arising from the presentation included:  
 

- Much was going well with the Local Government Pensions Scheme and that 
some improvement was required  

- Administrators had not yet been successful in recruiting new clients  
- The number of complaints about the scheme was less than 10 a year. The 

Board asked to be kept aware of the numbers of complaints together with any 
patterns and trends  
 

Action: Rachel Cowburn  
 

- 4 members was the statutory minimum membership for the Board  
- The Regulator recommended that Boards meet on a quarterly basis  



Monday 18 November 2019  
The Board met the statutory requirements in meeting twice a year. It agreed to 
consider meeting three times a year and that this be considered at the next 
meeting of the Board  
 
      Action: Rachel Cowburn   
 

- The Board asked that the robustness of Cyber security be evaluated  
-  Rachel Cowburn would prepare draft responses to the 2019 Public Service 

Governance & Administration Survey and circulate to members for comment.  
 

Action: Rachel Cowburn  
 
RESOLVED:  
 

1. To note the report, with particular reference to the areas in which Hackney 
Pension Fund could make improvements to its governance and administration. 
 

2. To note the requirement to complete the scheme governance and 
administration survey by 29th November 2019. 

 
5     London CIV Update  
 
5.1     The Board noted the report providing an overview of recent developments at the 
London CIV, including the requirement to recruit a new Chief Investment Officer and 
the introduction of a new work-stream to consider responsible investment.  
 
5.2   Kevin Cullen told the Board that a new Chief Executive had been appointed at 
the London CIV. The departure of the previous Chief Investment Officer after a brief 
period had an unsettling effect with a lack of strategic oversight in relation to ESG. It 
was hoped to announce the appointment of a new interim appointment soon. In 
response to a question from Kay Brown, this would be for a period of over a year. 
Kevin Cullen told the Board of the challenges facing the London CIV including that 
there was a need for it to be more efficient and effective. Measures in relation to this 
had been proposed, receiving the agreement of 31 out of the 32 London Boroughs. 
Implementation required the agreement of all boroughs. Further challenges included 
getting additional assets into the pool, having sufficient boroughs on board to make 
the funds viable and seeing beyond equities. Kevin Cullen referred to asset growth as 
currently being flat and that the pace of pooling was not at the required level. There 
was a need for more forceful growth and Boroughs needed to see the process as 
mandatory and not voluntary. He stressed the need for London boroughs to work with 
the CIV. Further, boroughs needed to focus on mandate design. There was an 
increased emphasis on sustainability and a move to significant exposure to 
renewables in investment, with a target of 30%. Kevin Cullen reported that Dawn 
Turner was currently carrying out an ESG stock take for the CIV.  In response to a 
question from Kay Brown regarding staff turnover at the CIV, he confirmed that there 
were not 28 staff, with the client side being at full capacity. There continued to be a 
need to increase staffing on the investment team. 
 
RESOLVED  
 
To note the report  
 
 



Monday 18 November 2019  
 
6     Data Improvement Update  
 
6.1   Rachel Cowburn introduced the report updating the Board on progress made on 
issuing the 208/19 Annual Benefits Statement to active members of the Fund. The 
report also covered actions taken to help improve in the longer term the quality of data 
provided by the Council as an employer and to cleanse the data currently held on the 
pension administration system in relation to Hackney and school staff.   Rachel 
Cowburn stressed the need to ensure that the improvements are maintained and built 
upon. A Payroll Board was now in place to ensure proper, systematic year end 
reporting. This had helped in getting statements out on time and improving the quality 
of data. Michael Honeysett confirmed that the Board’s aim was to engrain the current 
improvements. Equiti had made big improvements. However, there were issues with 
Midland in terms of consultant support.   The chair asked that this issue be place on 
the agenda for the next meeting of the Board.  
 
      Action: Rachel Cowburn  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
To note the actions taken to improve data provision from the Council, in respect of 
those employees who are members of the LGPS, to the pension administrators.  
 
7. TPR Code Compliance Checklist  
 
 
7.1 Rachel Cowburn introduced the updated compliance checklist for the London 
Borough of Hackney Pension fun.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
To note the Code of Compliance Checklist and where further work is required and 
being undertaken.  
 
8, Risk Register Review  
  
8.1    Rachel Cowburn introduced the report providing the Board with a copy of the 
Fund’s risk register, last updated in September 2019.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
To note the report  
 
9. Actuarial Valuation & Investment Strategy Setting  
  
9.1  Rachel Cowburn introduced the report providing the Board with an introduction to 
the 2019 valuation process and setting out progress to date and the expected 
timetable. The report also provided an overview of the process the fund will follow to 
set its investment strategy once the outcome of the valuation is known.  
 
 



Monday 18 November 2019  
RESOLVED:  
 
 
To note the report.  
 
10.       Review of Pensions Committee Work  
 
10.1    Rachel Cowburn introduced the report detailing the work undertaken by the 
Pensions Committee at its meetings during the period from March 2019 to September 
2019 together with a forward look at the upcoming work of the Committee.  The Board 
was asked to note items that were relevant to the work of the Pensions Board.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
To note the report. 
 
11. Good Governance Consultation Update  
 
11.1    Rachel Cowburn introduced the report detailing the work on good governance 
undertaken by Hymans Roberson on behalf of the LGPS Advisory Board.  This set out 
the background to and context of the work, considered the good governance report 
produced by Hymans Robertson and set out the expected next steps for the project.  
The second report would soon be available and would be circulated.  
 

Action:  Rachel Cowburn  
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the report.  
 
12. Board Workplan – Forward Look  
  
RESOLVED:  
 
To note the board’s work plan.  
 
13. Any other business  
 
13.1   There was no other business 
 
14. Exclusion of Press and Public  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
The Press and Public be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of 
agenda item 6 due to the disclosure of exempt information as defined under 
paragraph 7, Part 1, Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 
Duration of the meeting:  10 – 12:15 pm 
 


